

**Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés**

Numéro RCS : B221969

Référence de dépôt : L230124207

# LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV

An Investment Company with variable capital  
("SICAV" governed by Luxembourg law)

Luxembourg R.C.S. B221969

Unaudited Semi-Annual Report as of June 30, 2024

## Table of Contents

---

Management and Administration	2
Notes to the Unaudited Semi-Annual Financial Statements	3
Unaudited Semi-Annual Financial Statements by sub-fund LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV - LC Equity Fund (UCITS)	
Technical data and explanations	7
Statement of Net Assets	8
Statement of Operations / Development of Net Sub-Fund Assets	10
Other information	11

## Important Notice

---

No subscription may be accepted on the basis of the semi-annual report. Subscriptions shall only be made on the basis of the current prospectus accompanied by the the PRIIP-KIDs and the latest annual and semi-annual reports.

The current prospectus, the PRIIP-KIDs, the articles of association, the annual and semi-annual reports are available free of charge on the website [www.fundinfo.com](http://www.fundinfo.com).

The current prospectus, the PRIIP-KIDs, the articles of association, the list of purchases and sales as well as the annual and semi-annual reports may be obtained free of charge in paper form at the registered office of the Investment Company, the Management Company, the Depositary, the Distributor, if any, the Paying Agents and the local representatives in the countries in which the SICAV is registered.

## Management and Administration

### Investment Company

LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV  
Investment Company with Variable Capital  
4, rue Peternelchen, L-2370 Howald  
R.C.S. Luxembourg B221969

### Board of Directors of the Investment Company

Daniel Van Hove, Chairman of the Board of Directors  
Managing Director, Orionis Management S.A.

Eric Grenouillet, Member of the Board of Directors  
Managing Director, Orionis Management S.A.

Laurence Jodogne, Member of the Board of Directors  
Managing Director, Orionis Management S.A.

### Independent Auditor

Forvis Mazars in Luxembourg.  
5 Rue Guillaume J. Kroll, 1882 Cessange Luxembourg

### Management Company

ONE Fund Management S.A.  
4, rue Peternelchen, L-2370 Howald  
R.C.S. Luxembourg B240884

### Board of Directors of the Management Company

Aron Brown, Chairman of the Board of Directors  
ONE Fund Management S.A.

Steve Bernat, Member of the Board of Directors  
ONE Fund Management S.A.

Lydie Bini, Member of the Board of Directors  
ONE Fund Management S.A.

### Auditor of the Management Company

Ernst & Young S.A.  
35E, avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg

### Depository and Paying Agent in Luxembourg

Elavon Financial Services DAC, Luxembourg Branch  
4, rue Albert Borschette L-1246 Luxembourg

### Fund Manager

Limmat Capital Alternative Investments AG  
Riesbachstrasse 57, CH-8008 Zürich

### Central Administration, Registry and Transfer Agent

U.S. Bank Global Fund Services (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.  
4, rue Albert Borschette, L-1246 Luxembourg

### Representative in Switzerland

1741 Fund Solutions AG  
Burggraben 16, CH-9000 St. Gallen

### Paying agent in Switzerland

Tellco Bank AG  
Bahnhofstrasse 4, CH-6430 Schwyz

### Information Agent in Liechtenstein and Austria

1741 Fund Management AG  
Austrasse 59, FL-9490 Vaduz

### Tax representative in Liechtenstein and Austria

KPMG Tax and Advisory S.à r.l.  
39, avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg

## Notes to the financial statements

### General

LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV (the "Investment Company") is a public limited liability company with variable capital (*société d'investissement à capital variable*), incorporated under the laws of Luxembourg and established under Part I of the law of 17 December 2010 on undertakings for collective investment. The Investment Company was established on 13 February 2018 for an indefinite period and in the form of an umbrella fund. The registered office of the Company is 4, rue Peternelchen, L-2370 Howald as at 30 June 2024, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and the Company is registered in the Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés (Trade and Companies Register, Luxembourg) under number B221969.

As of 30 June 2024, the Investment Company consisted of one sub-fund: LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV - LC Equity Fund (UCITS).

### Significant accounting and valuation principles

#### a) Presentation of the financial statements

The unaudited financial statements of the Investment Company have been prepared in accordance with Luxembourg legal and regulatory requirements relating to undertakings for collective investment and on a going concern basis.

As LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV consists of only one sub-fund, LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV - LC Equity Fund (UCITS), as at 30 June 2024, the Statement of Net Assets, the Statement of Changes in Net Assets and the Statement of Operations of LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV - LC Equity Fund (UCITS) are also the consolidated statements of LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV referred to above.

#### b) Calculation of the Net Asset Value

The Net Asset Value per Share is calculated on each day which is a Banking Day in Luxembourg except 24 December in each year ("Valuation Day") and rounded to two decimal places.

These financial statements reflect the net asset value as at 30 June 2024 and have been prepared taking into account all information relevant to the preparation of the financial statements as at 30 June 2024.

#### c) Valuation of the securities portfolio

- i. Securities, money market instruments, derivative financial instruments and other investments that are officially listed on a stock exchange are valued at the last available closing price that ensures a reliable valuation.

If securities, money market instruments, derivative financial instruments and other investments are officially listed on several stock exchanges, the stock exchange with the highest liquidity shall be decisive.

- ii. Securities, money market instruments, derived financial instruments (derivatives) as well as other investments that are not officially listed on a stock exchange (or whose stock exchange prices are not considered representative e.g. due to a lack of liquidity) are valued at a price not lower than the bid price and not higher than the ask price on the valuation day (or whose stock exchange prices are not considered representative, e.g. due to a lack of liquidity), but which are traded on a regulated market, shall be valued at a price which may not be lower than the bid price and not higher than the ask price on the valuation day and which the Management Company considers in good faith to be the best possible price at which the securities, money market instruments, financial derivative instruments (derivatives) and other investments can be sold.

- iii. OTC Derivatives shall be valued daily on a verifiable basis to be determined by the Management Company.

- iv. Units in UCITS or UCIs are generally valued at the last determined redemption price or at the last available price that ensures a reliable valuation. If the redemption of investment units is suspended or no redemption prices are set, these units, like all other assets, are valued at the respective market value as determined by the Management Company in good faith and in accordance with generally recognised and verifiable valuation rules.

- v. If the respective prices are not in line with the market, if the financial instruments mentioned under ii) are not traded on a regulated market and if no prices have been determined for financial instruments other than those mentioned under i) to iv), these financial instruments, as well as the other legally permissible assets, shall be valued at the respective market value as determined by the Management Company in good faith and in accordance with generally recognised and verifiable valuation rules (e.g. suitable valuation models taking into account current market conditions).

- vi. Cash and cash equivalents are valued at their nominal value plus interest.

- vii. Receivables, e.g. accrued interest claims and liabilities, are generally recognised at nominal value.

The calculation of the net asset value per share shall be made in accordance with the criteria set out above. However, to the extent that share classes have been created within the respective sub-fund, the resulting calculation of the net asset value per share within the respective sub-fund shall be made separately for each share class in accordance with the criteria set out above.

d) **Bank balances**  
Bank balances with banks and brokers include cash on hand, margin calls and short-term deposits with banks and other short-term investments in an active market with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts.

e) **Net realised gain/loss from securities**  
The realised gains or losses resulting from the sales of securities are calculated based on the average cost price.

f) **Conversion of foreign currencies**  
The Sub-Fund Currency of the Sole Sub-Fund and the currency of the Fund is EUR.

The bank balances, the other net assets as well as the valuation of the securities denominated in currencies other than the reference currency of the respective sub-fund are converted into the reference currency at the exchange rate of the valuation date.

Income and costs in foreign currencies are converted into the reference currency at the exchange rate on the settlement date.

The currency gains or losses are included in the report in the "Statement of Operations / Changes in Net Sub-Fund Assets". The cost value of securities denominated in currencies other than the reference currency of the respective sub-fund is converted into the reference currency at the exchange rate applicable on the date of acquisition.

g) **Booking of transactions in the securities portfolio**  
The securities transactions are booked on the transaction days.

h) **Valuation of the financial futures contracts**  
The financial futures contracts that have not yet matured are valued at the market prices valid on the valuation date, and the resulting changes in unrealised gains or losses are recorded in the "Development of the sub-fund's net assets in EUR" and reported under "Net unrealised gain (loss) on financial futures contracts" in the "Statement of net sub-fund assets". The resulting gains or losses are also recognised in the "Development of net sub-fund assets in EUR" under "Net realised gain (loss) on financial futures contracts".

i) **Valuation of contracts for difference**  
The contracts for difference not yet matured are valued at the market prices valid on the valuation date and the resulting change in unrealised gains or losses are recorded in the "Development of the net sub-fund assets in EUR" under "Change in net unrealised gain (loss) on contracts for difference" and reported under "Net unrealised gain (loss) on contracts for difference" in the "Statement of net sub-fund assets". The resulting gains or losses are also recorded under "Net realised gain (loss) on contracts for differences" in the "Statement of Changes in Net Sub-Fund Assets in EUR".

j) **Allocation of expenses**  
Expenses directly attributable to each Sub-Fund shall be charged to that Sub-Fund. Expenses that are not directly attributable shall be allocated based on reasonableness.

k) **Migration costs of the respective sub-fund**  
The migration costs are amortised over a period of 5 years.

l) **Income booking**  
Dividends are booked on an ex-date basis, after deduction of withholding tax. Interest is booked daily.

### **Management company fee**

For the management of the Fund, the Management Company shall receive a fixed fee of the sub-fund's net assets, but no less than 40,000 euros p.a. This fee will be calculated pro rata monthly and paid at the end of each month.

The current percentage of this fee is further included in the technical data. The fixed fees charged at the umbrella level are:

Up to EUR 100m	40,000.00
From EUR 100m to EUR 250m	60,000.00
From EUR 250m to EUR 500m	75,000.00
From EUR 500m to EUR 750m	95,000.00
From EUR 750m to EUR 1000m	110,000.00

The fees are automatically increased in accordance with the most recent Luxembourg Consumer Price Index (CPI).

### **Fund management remuneration and performance fee**

For the fund management, the fund manager receives a remuneration of up to 0.25% p.a. of the net sub-fund assets for the share classes A-CHF, A-EUR and A-USD, and a remuneration of up to 0.50% p.a. of the net sub-fund assets for the share classes B-CHF, B-EUR and B-USD, which is calculated monthly pro rata at the end of the month and paid monthly in arrears.

In addition, the Fund Manager shall receive an additional performance fee for the share classes A-CHF, A-EUR and A-USD in the amount of 5% of the performance of the net asset value per share and for the share classes B-CHF, B-EUR and B-USD in the amount of 10% of the performance of the net asset value per share.

The Fund Manager is entitled to receive a performance fee on net realised and net unrealised gains and losses as at the end of each calendar year (the "Calculation Period") and as a result, performance fees may be paid on unrealised gains, which may subsequently never be realised. The Calculation Period begins on January 1 and ends on December 31 of a calendar year. The Calculation Period may be shortened in the event of a merger or dissolution of the Sub-fund.

The Performance Fee is calculated on a share-by-share basis in relation to a High Water Mark (defined below) principle so that each class of Shares is charged a Performance Fee which equates precisely with that Share's performance. This method of calculation ensures that (i) any Performance Fee paid to the Fund Manager is charged only to that class of Shares which have appreciated in value, (ii) all holders of Shares of the same class have the same amount of capital per Share at risk in the Investment Company, and (iii) all Shares of the same class have the same Net Asset Value per Share.

The High Water Mark (HWM) is the higher of: (a) the initial issue price, when shares in the relevant class were first issued, or the subscription price, as applicable, and (b) the highest value of the Net Asset Value attributable to each Class at the end of each Calculation Period. For each Calculation Period, the Performance Fee in respect of each Share will be equal to a percentage (the "Relevant Percentage") of the appreciation in the Net Asset Value per Share of that class during the relevant Calculation Period above the Base Net Asset Value per Share of that class. The Base Net Asset Value per Share is the greater of the Net Asset Value per Share of the relevant class at the time of issue of that Share and the highest Net Asset Value per Share achieved as at the end of any previous relevant Calculation Period (if any) during which such Share was in issue. Shares which are acquired via a transfer or an exchange or in the secondary market will be treated as if they were issued on the date of the acquisition at the most recent Subscription Price for these purposes. The Performance Fee in respect of each relevant Calculation Period will be calculated by reference to the Net Asset Value before deduction for any accrued Performance Fee.

The Performance Fee will normally be payable to the Fund Manager in arrears within fourteen (14) calendar days of the end of each relevant Calculation Period. However, in the case of Shares redeemed during a Calculation Period, the accrued Performance Fee in respect of those Shares is payable within fourteen (14) calendar days after the date of redemption. In the event of a partial redemption, Shares will be treated as redeemed on a FIFO basis.

If the Investment Management Agreement is terminated during a Calculation Period, the Performance Fee in respect of the then current Calculation Period will be calculated and paid as though the date of termination were the end of the relevant Calculation Period.

Share classes	Performance fee percentage	Amount in EUR	in % of the average assets of the share class
A-CHF	5%	18,372.64	0.33%
A-EUR	5%	14,898.49	0.68%
B-CHF	10%	738.35	0.64%
B-EUR	10%	1,571.11	1.28%
B-USD	10%	4,166.39	1.67%

### **Depository fee**

The Depository shall receive a fee of up to 0.01% p.a. of the net assets of the sub-fund, but no less than 24,000 euros p.a., for the performance of its duties out of the sub-fund's assets. In addition, the Depository receives a basic fee of EUR 4,800 p.a. for custody account maintenance services. This fee will be calculated pro-rata monthly and paid at the end of each month. This fee is subject to VAT.

### **Central administration remuneration**

For the fulfillment of its tasks, the central administration shall receive a remuneration from the sub-fund's assets of up to 0.05% p.a. of the sub-fund's net assets, but at least 30,000 euros p.a.

In addition, the Central Administration Agent shall receive a fee of up to 0.05% p.a. of the net assets of the respective share class from the net assets of the sub-fund for the fulfillment of its tasks regarding the currency hedging of all share classes that are denominated in currencies other than the respective sub-fund currency. This remuneration shall be calculated and paid pro rata monthly in arrears at the end of the month.

### **Register and transfer agent fee**

For the fulfillment of its responsibilities, the Registrar and Transfer Agent receives a fee of EUR 3,000 per active share class p.a. (the first six share classes are included in the base fee) from the net Sub-fund assets as well as any transaction costs.

This fee will be calculated pro rata monthly and paid at the end of each month. This compensation is subject to VAT.

### **Taxe d'abonnement and taxation**

The Company's assets are subject to a tax in the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, the so-called taxe d'abonnement, currently amounting to 0.05% p.a. or 0.01% p.a. for the sub-fund assets or a share class whose shares are issued exclusively to institutional shareholders, payable quarterly on the net Company assets reported at the end of each quarter. If the sub-fund's assets or the portion of the sub-fund's assets are invested in other Luxembourg investment funds that are themselves already subject to the taxe d'abonnement, this tax does not apply to the portion of the sub-fund's assets invested in such Luxembourg investment funds.

The income of the respective sub-funds of the Investment Company from the investment of its assets shall not be taxed in the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg. However, this income may be subject to withholding tax in countries in which the sub-fund's assets are invested. In such cases, neither the Depository nor the Investment Company shall be obliged to obtain tax certificates.

### **Changes in the composition of the securities portfolio**

The report on all changes in the composition of the securities portfolio occurring during the financial period may be obtained free of charge by investors at the registered office of the Investment Company or from the local representatives in the countries in which the Investment Company is registered.

### Transaction costs

Transaction costs include brokerage, stamp duties, local taxes and other foreign fees incurred during the reporting period. Transaction fees are included in the cost of securities bought and sold.

For the year ended 30 June 2024, the Sub-Fund charged transaction costs relating to the purchase or sale of securities and similar transactions (including financial derivative instruments or other eligible investments) as follows:

Sub-fund	Currency	Transaction costs
LIMMAT CAPITAL SICAV - LC Equity Fund (UCITS)	EUR	1,461.27

Not all transaction costs are individually identifiable. For fixed income investments, forward currency contracts and some other derivative contracts, transaction costs are included in the purchase and sale price of the investment. Although not individually identifiable, transaction costs are included in the performance of each Sub-Fund.

### Total Expense Ratio (TER)

(see detail at sub-fund level)

The TER (Total Expense Ratio) refers to the sum of all periodically levied costs and commissions charged to the net sub-fund assets, retrospectively as a percentage of the average net sub-fund assets. The TER is calculated in accordance with the AMAS Directive.

### Foreign exchange rates

For the valuation of assets in foreign currencies, they were converted into euros at the following exchange rate as of 30 June 2024:

1 EUR =	0.96311	CHF
1 EUR =	0.84782	GBP
1 EUR =	1.0717	USD

### Fund performance

(see detail at sub-fund level)

The performance of year N is based on the year-end net asset values of year N and N-1, respectively, which were determined based on the market prices of the investments at the end of the year N-1 and N, respectively.

Historical performance is not an indicator of current or future performance.

The performance data do not consider the commissions and costs charged on the issue and redemption of shares. The YTD (Year-To-Date) performance calculation includes the period from 01 January 2024 to 30 June 2024.

Details of the calculation can be found in the sales prospectus.

### Derivative financial instruments

The Sub-Fund may enter into derivative transactions to enhance the efficiency of portfolio management.

Depending on the type of derivative, collateral can be received from various counterparties to minimise the exposure to the counterparty. Margin accounts can be used for other derivative forms.

As of 30 June 2024, the Sub-Fund had not accepted any collateral to mitigate counterparty risk.

## Technical data and explanations

### Technical data

	Valoren	ISIN	Fund Management-remuneration	Total expense ratio without Performance Fee	Total expense ratio
A - Accumulating	EUR 39850784	LU1749419120	0.25%	3.64%	5.02%
B - Accumulating	EUR 39850793	LU1749419559	0.50%	3.82%	6.43%
A - Accumulating	CHF 39850625	LU1749419047	0.25%	3.69%	4.37%
B - Accumulating	CHF 39850790	LU1749419476	0.50%	3.95%	5.24%
B - Accumulating	USD 39850796	LU1749419633	0.50%	3.95%	7.35%

### Fund performance

		YTD	ITD	2023	2022
A - Accumulating	EUR	17.11%	16.36%	20.22%	-17.68%
B - Accumulating	EUR	16.41%	11.38%	19.90%	-18.28%
A - Accumulating	CHF	16.39%	10.59%	17.54%	-18.02%
B - Accumulating	CHF	15.79%	5.82%	17.26%	-18.69%
B - Accumulating	USD	16.68%	24.11%	22.42%	-16.04%

### Statement of forward exchange transactions\*

#### Forward exchange transactions

All Contracts have been concluded with Morgan Stanley London as a Counterparty

CCY Purchased	Amount bought	CCY sold	Amount sold	Maturity	Unrealised result (In EUR)		
USD	275,955	EUR	-	255,673	18.09.2024	774.04	
CHF	5,671,840	EUR	-	5,916,852	18.09.2024	8,191.00	
CHF	114,651	EUR	-	119,604	18.09.2024	165.58	
EUR	926,504	USD	-	1,000,000	18.09.2024	-	2,804.96
<b>Total</b>						<b>6,325.66</b>	

Regarding the commitment please refer to the amount sold.



**Statement of Net Assets (in EUR) \***

	<b>30.06.2024</b>
<b>Assets</b>	
Securities portfolio and options at market value	7,719,754.07
Bank balances and other	1,192,436.44
Other receivables	88,858.11
Unrealised net additional value from Forward foreign exchange transactions	6,325.66
	<b>9,007,374.28</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Unrealised net additional value from financial futures contracts	5,724.96
Other liabilities	49,296.01
	<b>55,020.97</b>
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>8,952,353.31</b>

<b>Fund development</b>		<b>30.06.2024</b>	<b>30.06.2023</b>	<b>30.06.2022</b>
<b>Sub-fund assets</b>	<b>EUR</b>	<b>8,952,353.31</b>	<b>6,706,620.96</b>	<b>12,312,595.24</b>
<b>Net asset value per share</b>				
A - Accumulating	EUR	116.36	90.86	82.44
B - Accumulating	EUR	111.38	87.61	79.89
A - Accumulating	CHF	110.59	88.03	80.90
B - Accumulating	CHF	105.82	84.77	78.35
B - Accumulating	USD	124.11	96.53	85.34

<b>Number of shares outstanding</b>		<b>At the end of the financial period</b>	<b>at the beginning of the financial year</b>	<b>Number of shares issued</b>	<b>Number of shares redeemed</b>
A - Accumulating	EUR	19,905.788	20,066.000	219.788	380.000
B - Accumulating	EUR	2,380.001	960.001	1,420.000	0.000
A - Accumulating	CHF	52,145.002	48,614.231	42,645.000	39,114.229
B - Accumulating	CHF	1,100.000	1,100.000	0.000	0.000
B - Accumulating	USD	2,265.000	2,265.000	0.000	0.000

**Statement of Operations / Development of Net Sub-Fund Assets (in EUR)****For the period from  
01.01.2024 until  
30.06.2024**

<b>Net assets at the beginning of the financial period</b>	<b>7,380,272.02</b>
<b>Income</b>	
Interest on the securities portfolio (net)	-
Dividends (net)	31,236.21
Bank interest and commissions	- 10,102.60
	<b>21,133.61</b>
<b>Expenses</b>	
Fund management and administration fee	32,079.14
Performance Fee	63,012.42
Depositary fee	14,202.29
Administrative costs	20,712.55
Costs for audit, legal advice, representatives, etc.	55,700.21
Taxe d'abonnement	2,249.95
Depreciation of the formation costs	9,257.32
Equalisation Expenses	12,227.88
	<b>209,441.76</b>
<b>Net income (loss)</b>	<b>- 188,308.15</b>
<b>Realised gain (loss)</b>	
Net realised gain (loss) on securities and options	690,757.32
Net realised gain (loss) on financial futures contracts	48,808.51
Net realised gain (loss) on OTC Derivatives	8,762.17
Net realised gain (loss) on forward foreign exchange contracts	- 175,020.86
	<b>573,307.14</b>
<b>Net realised gain (loss)</b>	<b>384,998.99</b>
<b>Change in net unrealised appreciation (depreciation)</b>	
Change in net unrealised appreciation (depreciation) on securities and options	734,403.31
Change in net unrealised appreciation (depreciation) on OTC Derivatives	- 29,666.43
Change in net unrealised appreciation (depreciation) on financial futures contracts	- 547.70
Change in net unrealised appreciation (depreciation) on forward foreign exchange contracts	- 70,935.70
	<b>633,253.48</b>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in net sub-fund assets as per income and expense statement</b>	<b>1,018,252.47</b>
<b>Subscriptions / Redemptions</b>	
Subscription	4,898,967.00
Redemptions	- 4,345,138.18
	<b>553,828.82</b>
<b>Net assets at the end of the financial period</b>	<b>8,952,353.31</b>

## List of the securities portfolio\*

	Commitment	Description	Quantity/ Nominal value	Valuation (in EUR)	% of the NTFV*	
<b>Geographical division</b>						
United States	81.46					
Netherlands	1.45					
Great Britain	0.13					
Germany	3.13					
<b>Total</b>	<b>86.17</b>					
<b>Economic division</b>						
Capital Markets	5.96					
Consumer Finance	4.65					
Energy Equipment & Services	3.22					
Entertainment	1.87					
Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure	3.82					
Interactive Media & Services	10.73					
Internet & Catalog Retail	6.31					
IT Services	0.33					
Life Sciences Tools & Services	1.65					
Metals & Mining	2.04					
Real Estate Management & Development	3.68					
Semiconductors & Semiconductor Equipment	5.89					
Software	14.25					
Aerospace & Defense	3.79					
Bond	-					
Industrial Conglomerates	3.50					
Technology Hardware, Storage & Peripherals	4.59					
Construction Materials	2.00					
Automobiles	4.64					
Banks	1.88					
Venture Capital	1.47					
<b>Total</b>	<b>86.17</b>					
<b>Listed / traded on a regulated market Securities</b>						
<b>Shares</b>						
USD		ALPHABET INC-CL A	3,683	625,946.77	6.99	
USD		AMAZON.COM INC	3,132	564,738.98	6.31	
USD		APOLLO GLOBAL MANAGEMENT INC	4,875	537,057.38	6.00	
USD		CBRE GROUP INC - A	3,959	329,168.64	3.68	
USD		FREEMPORT-MCMORAN INC	4,035	182,972.71	2.04	
USD		HALLIBURTON CO	9,135	287,921.90	3.22	
USD		KLA CORP	194	149,246.50	1.67	
USD		LAM RESEARCH CORP	234	232,493.49	2.60	
USD		MICROSOFT CORP	932	388,670.31	4.34	
USD		PALO ALTO NETWORKS INC	1,033	326,752.82	3.65	
USD		RESTAURANT BRANDS INTERN	5,208	341,951.91	3.82	
USD		SALESFORCE INC	2,335	560,138.56	6.26	
USD		SPOTIFY TECHNOLOGY SA	573	167,764.56	1.87	
USD		VISA INC-CLASS A SHARES	1,701	416,572.40	4.65	
EUR		RHEINMETALL AG	659	313,486.30	3.50	
EUR		ASML HOLDING NV	104	100,276.80	1.12	
USD		APPLE INC	2,091	410,922.72	4.59	
USD		NVIDIA CORP	390	44,955.07	0.50	
USD		THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC	286	147,569.86	1.65	
USD		CRH PLC	2,558	178,958.56	2.00	
USD		TESLA INC	2,252	415,792.64	4.64	
USD		META PLATFORMS INC-CLASS A	712	334,970.51	3.74	
USD		RTX CORP	3,858	361,375.90	4.04	
USD		NU HOLDINGS LTD/CAYMAN ISL-A	14,029	168,727.60	1.88	
USD		KKR & CO INC	1,337	131,286.10	1.47	
<b>Total Shares</b>				<b>7,719,718.99</b>	<b>86.23</b>	
<b>Future</b>						
USD	331.192	USD US LONG BOND(CBT) Sep24	-	3	10.278 - 0.115	
<b>Total Future</b>				<b>-</b>	<b>10.278 - 0.115</b>	
<b>Unrealised net additional value from Forward foreign exchange transactions</b>						
CCY Purchased	Amount bought	CCY sold	Amount sold	Maturity	Unrealised result (EUR)	
USD	275,955.00	EUR -	255,673.41	20.03.2024	774.04 0.01	
CHF	5,671,840.00	EUR -	5,916,852.14	20.03.2024	8,191.00 0.09	
CHF	114,651.00	EUR -	119,603.69	20.03.2024	165.58 0.00	
EUR	926,504.00	USD -	1,000,000.00	20.03.2024	2,804.96 - 0.03	
<b>Total Unrealised net additional value from Forward foreign exchange transactions</b>					<b>6,325.66</b>	<b>0.07</b>
<b>Total listed securities / securities traded on a regulated market</b>				<b>7,715,766</b>	<b>86.19</b>	
<b>Equity SWAP</b>						
EUR		AIRBUS SE Swap	1,596	33,155	0.37	
EUR		ADYEN NV Swap	150	29,649	0.33	
GBP		ROLLS-ROYCE HOLDINGS PLC Swap	30,012	11,441	0.13	
USD		BLUE OWL CAPITAL INC Swap	15,083	3,382	0.04	
<b>Total equity Swap</b>				<b>4,553</b>	<b>0.05</b>	
<b>Warrant</b>						
EUR		EUROPEAN FINTECH IPO CO-CW26	35,081	35	0.00	
<b>Total Warrant</b>				<b>35</b>	<b>0.00</b>	
<b>Total portfolio</b>				<b>7,720,355</b>	<b>86.24</b>	
Bank balances and other				1,192,436.44	13.32	
Other receivables				88,858.11	0.99	
Other liabilities				-	49,296.01 - 0.55	
<b>Sub-fund assets</b>				<b>8,952,353.31</b>	<b>100.00</b>	

\* NTFV = Net Sub-Fund Assets

The explanatory notes are an integral part of the statements.

Possible differences in the percentage of net sub-fund assets are the result of rounding.

## Risk management

---

The Sub-Fund uses the absolute Value-at-Risk (VaR) methodology to determine the risk measure of its investments. Under the absolute VaR approach, the VaR (99% confidence level, 20 days holding period) of the Sub-Fund shall not exceed a factor that depends on the level of the risk profile of the Sub-Fund. The regulatory maximum allowable limit is 20% of the sub-fund's net assets.

The leverage effect was calculated according to the nominal value method.  
The following values result for the business year:

	<b>VaR abs.</b>	<b>Leverage</b>
Average	7.76%	40.06%
Min	11.68%	22.21%
Max	3.90%	73.26%

## Securities Financing Transactions Ordinance

---

In relation to REGULATION (EU) 2015/2365 (SFTR) disclosures:

During the financial year, LIMMAT Capital Sicav did not engage in transactions which are subject to the publication requirements of SFTR. Accordingly, no information concerning the transparency of securities financing transactions and of reuse of cash collateral should be reported.

## Notes on the remuneration policy of the management company

---

Notes on remuneration, as set out in the Annex to the Law of 17 December 2010 (Articles 111 bis and 111 ter) for collective investments, as amended, are only disclosed after a full financial year.

## General information in connection with the regulation on sustainability-related disclosure requirements in the financial services sector ("SFDR")

---

In the context of the Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 of 27 November 2019 on the publication of information on sustainability in the financial services sector ("SFDR"), the Fund have been classified as falling under article 6 of SFDR and the investments of the Fund do not take into account the EU criteria for environmentally sustainable economic activities.